# 505842222 12/31/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5889158

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIELS IVERSEN MØLLER	12/19/2019
ANDREAS HOLM MATTSSON	12/19/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVAXION BIOTECH APS
Street Address:	BREDGADE 34E, 3.SAL
City:	KØBENHAVN K
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	1260

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16600031

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)625-6572

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561-625-6575

Email: uspatents@mchaleslavin.com
Correspondent Name: MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.
Address Line 1: 2855 PGA BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4564U.000126	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. ZELNER	
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Zelner/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=4564126Assignment#page1.tif source=4564126Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505842222 REEL: 051390 FRAME: 0706

#### ASSIGNMENT

I/We the undersigned,

Niels Iversen Møller Bredgade 34E, 3.sal 1260 København K Denmark

Andreas Holm Mattsson Bredgade 34E, 3.sal 1260 Kobenhavn K Denmark

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor(s))

confirm by the present document that I/we have assigned all my/our rights and title to as well as our interest in the invention entitled:

"Proteins and nucleic acids useful in vaccines targeting Staphylococcus aureus"

for which U.S. Patent Application No. 16/600,.031 was filed on October 11, 2019.

to

Evaxion Biotech ApS Bredgade 34E, 3.sal 1260 København K Denmark

A limited company existing under the laws of Denmark (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee).

The present Assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries at its discretion.

Page 1 of 2 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application

> PATENT REEL: 051390 FRAME: 0707

#### 19496US02

The present Assignment also includes my/our right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or any other multilateral or bilateral treaty.

The Assignor(s) hereby agree(s) to execute any additional assignments and/or other documents required in connection with the prosecution of the patent applications as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns to enjoy the full rights of the present Assignment, including applying for a patent for the invention in the USA and assigning the US patent application and any patent(s) issuing thereon to the Assignee or its successors and assigns and legal representatives.

Place and date:

Assignor signature(s):

Co unhagen

Niels Iversen Moller

Copulage 19/12-2019

Andreas Holm Mattsson

I/We, the Assignee(s), hereby accept this assignment.

Place and date:

Assignee signature(s):

Capalugu 19.12-19

Evaxion Biotech ApS

Page 2 of 2 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application

> PATENT REEL: 051390 FRAME: 0708